

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 17-3624

**BILL CONROY,
Petitioner-Appellant,**

vs.

**KAREN JAIMET,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
The Honorable David R. Herndon, Presiding
Case No. 16-cv-00338**

Brief of Petitioner-Appellant

**TODD M. SCHULTZ
Assistant Federal Public Defender
650 Missouri Avenue, Room G10A
East St. Louis, Illinois 62201
(618) 482-9050 phone
(618) 482-9057 fax
Todd_Schultz@fd.org
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
Appeal No. 17-3624

BILL CONROY,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellee)
) Case No. 16-cv-00338
vs.)
)
KAREN JAIMET,)
)
Defendant-Appellant)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I. Appellant’s attorney was ineffective for not arguing, in the competency proceedings, that the state psychologist’s evaluation revealed Appellant did not meet the Supreme Court’s fitness standard in <i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162, 172 (1975), and <i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402, 402 (1960), where the record demonstrated that, at the time of the plea proceedings, Appellant was unable to “consult with his lawyer with a reasonable degree of rational understanding.” <i>Drope</i> , 420 U.S. at 172.....	15
II. The District Court abused his discretion in finding Appellant’s mental conditions and other deficiencies were not extraordinary circumstances that prevented him from understanding and acting upon his legal rights, as required for equitable tolling.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 30.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	32
APPENDIX.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	page(s)
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	15
<i>Brown v. Sternes</i> , 304 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)	16,19,21
<i>Burt v. Uchtman</i> , 422 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2005)	17,20,22
<i>Campbell v. Reardon</i> , 780 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Carpenter v. Douma</i> , 840 F.3d 867 (7 th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2300 (2017)	2,13,24
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	15
<i>Davis v. Humphreys</i> , 747 F.3d 497 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	2,13,24,19
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	2,13,15,16,17
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	2,13,15,16,17
<i>Flores-Ramirez v. Foster</i> , 811 F.3d 861 (7 th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2012)	16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	23,29
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	16,17,19,24
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	17
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	15
<i>Mayberry v. Dittmann</i> , --F.3d--, 2018 WL 4376884 (7th Cir. 2018)	24,29
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016)	23
<i>Montenegro v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 585 (7 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Morris v. Bartow</i> , 832 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Newman v. Harrington</i> , 726 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013)	16

<i>People v. Bill Conway a/k/a Bill Conroy</i> , 2011 WL 9717459 (Ill. App. 2011) (unreported).....	4
<i>Ramunno v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Schmid v. McCauley</i> , 825 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Walker v. Price</i> , 900 F.3d 933, 938 (7th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Washington v. Boughton</i> , 884 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018)	17

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244	11
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
720 ILCS 5/8-1.1	3
720 ILCS 5/8-1.2	3
720 ILCS 5/8-4	3
720 ILCS 5/9-1	3
725 ILCS 5/122-1	3

Rules:

Circuit Rule 30.....	31
